

29 JAN 2024 FM: CHDIRAUX TO: ALAUX ALAUX 003/24

Subj: UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE COAST GUARD AUXILIARY AND AIDS TO NAVIGATION VERIFIER QUALIFICATION NAME CHANGE

Ref: (a) BSX Policy Letter 19-01 AUX-PL-001(B)

- 1. This ALAUX announces the promulgation of reference (a) and the official qualification name change of "Aids To Navigation Verifier" to "Aids To Navigation Verifier with PQS."
- 2. CG-BSX Policy Letter 19-01 AUX-PL-001(A) is cancelled.
- 3. On 26 January 2024, the Chief Director of the Auxiliary signed reference (a), Updated Risk Management Training Requirements for the Coast Guard Auxiliary. This policy letter added Aids To Navigation Verifiers to its Enclosure (1): Risk Management Training Requirements List. Aids To Navigation Verifiers who have not completed the Introduction to Risk Management Course (100202) and/or TCT Refresher must complete them by 31 December 2024. Reference (a) also clarifies the requirements for receiving and completion of TCT/RM Initial.
- 4. On 01 January 2025, the qualification code "Aids To Navigation Verifier" will be transferred over to the qualification code "Aids To Navigation Verifier with PQS." This will create one single qualification code for all Aids To Navigation Verifiers. Members currently having the Aids To Navigation Verifier qualification will not be required to complete the PQS, but will be required to maintain any currency requirements for Aids To Navigation Verifier with PQS starting 01 January 2025.
- 5. Reference (a) can be found on the Chief Director of Auxiliary (CG-BSX) website at: <u>2019</u> Policy Letters (uscgaux.info).
- 6. Questions should be directed to the appropriate Chain of Leadership and Management (COLM).
- 7. Internet release is authorized.

For many reasons including the value of keeping communication lines clear and open as well as facilitating access to training and educational tools, all Auxiliarists are urged to have their own email address and to keep it updated in AUXDATA II.

*All ALAUX's are posted on the Chief Director of Auxiliary web site located at: <u>CHDIRAUX ALAUX</u>

If you have a question regarding this ALAUX, please seek resolution within your Chain of Leadership and Management (COLM) including up to your servicing District Director of Auxiliary (DIRAUX). If your question still cannot be resolved after that, then please email CGAUX@uscg.mil.